
BOCS Amer Petro PS17.xlsx

Recommend Letter from Fuller & DAngelo.pdf

PS17 UST EMDEC w-EMQ Cover.pdf

Bid Abstract 6289 - PS17 TANK.pdf

BID6289 AMERICAN PETROLEUM bid page only.pdf

Meeting Date: 6/19/2018 - 7:00 PM

Category: SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Type: Action

Subject: 

22.24 Award of CAPITAL FUND Contract for RFB6289, CIP 10830 
“Underground Fuel Oil Storage Tank Replacement” at School 17 to 
American Petroleum Equipment & Construction Co., Inc. for 
$493,758.00 for 365 calendar days.

District Goals: 

Enclosure: 

File Attachment: 

Rationale: 

This resolution is to grant the administration the authority to enter 
into the subject contract as per the attached emergency declaration 
issued by the Superintendent on March 15, 2018.  
While bids are not required under an emergency declaration, request 
for bids were issued to four known vendors on April 27, 2018.  Bids 
were opened in public and read aloud on May 16, 2018.  Only one bid 
was received; from American Petroleum Equipment & Construction 
Co., Inc.  Their bid was examined and all due diligence was observed 
in determining that American Petroleum Equipment & Construction 
Co., Inc. is a responsive and responsible bidder with recent successful 
completion of a District capital project.  
The work was designed by Fuller & D’Angelo, PC (F&D) who provided 
a letter of recommendation to award.

The project scope of work includes but is not limited to removal and 
replacement of existing 15,000-gallon, 34-year old, deteriorated 
underground oil storage tank with a new 10,000-gallon tank, 
connecting piping, fuel pump and site restoration.
Construction is anticipated to commence on or about August 1, 2018 
with work continuing through October.  During the school year all 
work will be done after school hours.

Funding: 
B5517CP110830.B18C01.B2200A1620 $493,758.00  Local Capital 
Bonded Fund

Sponsored By:

 Resolution Ladies and Gentlemen: 

WHEREAS: the underground fuel oil storage tank at School 17 failed 
to pass the  annual pressure tests mandated by Westchester County 
Dept. of Health, and 
WHEREAS: it is required that tanks failing such tests be removed 
(and replaced) within 6 months of the failure, and 
WHEREAS: such time constraints preclude the use of standard 
design, bid, build required under GML103, and 
WHEREAS and emergency declaration was issued by the 
Superintendent of schools on or about March 15, 2018, and 
WHEREAS: in compliance with General Municipal Law RFB6289 was 
issued to four known vendors on April 27, 2018 and opened on May 
16, 2018, for CIP10830 ”Underground Fuel Oil Storage Tank 
Replacement” at School 17, and 

WHEREAS: such bids were duly examined and as a result of this 
examination of the bids submitted, the administration has determined 



that American Petroleum Equipment & Construction Co., Inc. is the 
lowest responsive bidder with a bid in the amount of $493,758.00, 
and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that Bid No. 6289, CIP10830 
“Underground Oil Storage Tank Replacement” at School 17 be 
awarded to American Petroleum Equipment & Construction Co., Inc., 
63 Orange Avenue, Walden, NY 12586 in the amount of $493,758.00 
and a term of 365 calendar days.

Approvals: 

Recommended By:

Signed By:

John Carr - Executive Director

Signed By: 

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Signed By: 

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

Signed By: 

Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

Signed By: 

John Liszewski - Commissioner

Signed By: 

Matthew Gallagher - Corporation Counsel

Signed By: 

Dr. Fenix Arias - Manager of Administration

Signed By: 

Dr. Andrea S. Coddett - Deputy Superintendent

Signed By: 

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of Schools

Vote Results: 

Original Motion 

Member Kevin Cacace Moved, Member Pasquale Mondesando

seconded to approve the Original motion 'Ladies and Gentlemen: 

WHEREAS: the underground fuel oil storage tank at School 17 failed 
to pass the annual pressure tests mandated by Westchester County 
Dept. of Health, and 
WHEREAS: it is required that tanks failing such tests be removed (and 
replaced) within 6 months of the failure, and 
WHEREAS: such time constraints preclude the use of standard design, 
bid, build required under GML103, and 
WHEREAS and emergency declaration was issued by the 
Superintendent of schools on or about March 15, 2018, and 
WHEREAS: in compliance with General Municipal Law RFB6289 was 
issued to four known vendors on April 27, 2018 and opened on May 
16, 2018, for CIP10830 ”Underground Fuel Oil Storage Tank 



Replacement” at School 17, and 

WHEREAS: such bids were duly examined and as a result of this 
examination of the bids submitted, the administration has determined 
that American Petroleum Equipment & Construction Co., Inc. is the 
lowest responsive bidder with a bid in the amount of $493,758.00, 
and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that Bid No. 6289, CIP10830 
“Underground Oil Storage Tank Replacement” at School 17 be 
awarded to American Petroleum Equipment & Construction Co., Inc., 
63 Orange Avenue, Walden, NY 12586 in the amount of $493,758.00 
and a term of 365 calendar days.'. Upon a Roll-Call Vote being taken, 
the vote was: Aye: 6 Nay: 0 Abstain: 1. 
The motion (XXXXXX) 6 - 0 

Judith Ramos Meier     Yes 

Pasquale Mondesando     Yes 

Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio     Yes 

Kevin Cacace     Yes 

Edgar Santana     Abstain 

Steve Lopez     Yes 

Andrea Brown     Yes 


